

FILED

APR 16 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30596-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DISCOVER BANK, ISSUER OF THE
DISCOVER CARD

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

ALAINE GARDNER, ET AL.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

DAVID B. TRUJILLO
WSBA NO. 25580
Attorney for Appellants
4702A Tieton Drive
Yakima, WA 98908
Phone (509) 972-3838

FILED

APR 16 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30596-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DISCOVER BANK, ISSUER OF THE
DISCOVER CARD

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

ALAINE GARDNER, ET AL.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

DAVID B. TRUJILLO
WSBA NO. 25580
Attorney for Appellants
4702A Tieton Drive
Yakima, WA 98908
Phone (509) 972-3838

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES AND RULES	iv
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES REGARDING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. OVERVIEW OF BACKGROUND FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
B. THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK	15
V. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND OR COSTS	24
VI. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amtruck Factors v. International Forest Prods.,
59 Wash. App. 8, 795 P.2d 742 (1990). . . 18

Antonio v. Barnes,
464 F.2d 584, 585 (4th Cir. 1972) . . . 16

Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.,
9 Wash. App. 474, 477, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973) 16

Cotton v. Kronenberg,
111 Wash. App. 258, 44 P.2d 878 (2002) . . . 13

Davis v. Baugh Industrial Contractors,
159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007) . . . 15

Farm Credit Bank v. Tucker,
62 Wn. App. 196, 207, 813 P.2d 619,
review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1001 (1991) . . . 25

Folsom v. Burger King,
135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) . . . 15

Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.,
39 Wash. App. 188, 191, 692 P.2d 867 (1984) 24

Kahn v. Salerno, 90 Wash. App. 110,
951 P.2d 321 (1998) 22

King v. Olympic Pipe Line Co.,
104 Wn. App. 338, 355, 16 P.3d 45 (2000) 14

Klossner v. San Juan County,
93 Wn.2d 42, 45, 605 P.2d 330 (1980) . . . 14

Kofmehl v. Steelman,
80 Wn. App. 279, 286, 908 P.2d 391 (1996) 25

Marriage of Schwietzer,
81 Wash. App. 589, 595, 915 P.2d 575 (1996) 14

Stringfellow v. Stringfellow,
53 Wn.2d 639, 641, 335 P.2d 825 (1959) 14,16

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.16.080(3)	23
RCW 4.84.010	25
RCW 4.84.330	24,25
RCW 5.45.020	2,16,19,20 21
CR 26(g)	8
CR 56	2
CR 56(e)	9,11,13,14 15
ER 602	11
ER 801(c)	9
ER 803(6)	2,15,19
ER 804	2,15,19
ER 805	2,15,19
ER 901	9,16,17,19
ER 901(a)	2,15,17
ER 901(b)(1)	2,15,16,17
The Law of Evidence in Washington, 2d Ed. (1993), Section 901-9, 901-10						17
